Betriebsanleitung / Operation manual
IRE16E Exd    Elektronischer Regler / Electronic Controller
 __________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Version 10/2023 Seite / Page   1 / 29
 Deutsch: Seite 2…14
 English: Page 15…27
Betriebsanleitung / Operation manual
IRE16E Exd    Elektronischer Regler / Electronic Controller

9. Betrieb, Wartung und Instandhaltung……………………….…………….………………….. 13
10. Schaltbild…………………………………………………….………………………………………….. 13
11. Typschlüssel…………………………………………………………………………………………………. 14
12. EU-Konformitätserklärung……………….……………………….…………….………………..... 27
13. Notizen / Notes…………………………………………………………………..………………….…… 28
Hinweise zur Anleitung
Bei Arbeiten in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen hängt die Sicherheit von Personen und
Anlagen von der Einhaltung der relevanten Sicherheitsvorschriften ab. Personen, die für
die Montage und Wartung zuständig sind, tragen eine besondere Verantwortung.
Voraussetzung dafür ist eine genaue Kenntnis der geltenden Vorschriften und
Bestimmungen.
Die Anleitung fasst die wichtigsten Sicherheitsmaßnahmen zusammen und muss von allen
Personen, die mit dem Produkt arbeiten gelesen werden, damit sie mit der richtigen
Handhabung des Produktes vertraut sind.
Die Anleitung ist aufzubewahren und muss über die gesamte Lebensdauer des Produkts
zur Verfügung stehen.
Kennzeichnung
Besonders wichtige Stellen dieser Anleitung sind mit einem Symbol gekennzeichnet:
GEFAHR
GEFAHR kennzeichnet eine Gefahr, die zu Tod oder schweren
Verletzungen führt, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird.
WARNUNG
WARNUNG kennzeichnet eine Gefahr, die zu Tod oder schwerer Verletzung
führen kann, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird.
VORSICHT
VORSICHT kennzeichnet eine Gefahr, die zu Verletzungen führen kann,
wenn sie nicht vermieden wird.
ACHTUNG
ACHTUNG kennzeichnet Maßnahmen zur Vermeidung von Sachschäden.
  HINWEIS
Betriebsanleitung / Operation manual
IRE16E Exd    Elektronischer Regler / Electronic Controller
 __________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Version 10/2023 Seite / Page   3 / 29
1. Hersteller
Quintex GmbH
i_Park Tauberfranken 13
D-97922  Lauda-Königshofen
Tel.:      +49 (0)9343 / 6130-0
Fax:      +49 (0)9343 / 6130-105
Email:   info@quintex.info
Internet:  www.quintex.eu
2. Verwendung
Explosionsgeschützter elektronischer Temperaturregler IRE16E Exd überwacht und regelt
Temperaturen in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen.
Zugelassen für Zone 1 und 2, 21, 22.
Beim Einsatz in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen sind die einschlägigen Bestimmungen
zur Montage sowie zum Betrieb von Einrichtungen in diesem Bereich zu beachten.
3. Zulassung und Kennzeichnung
Hersteller:    Quintex GmbH
Artikelnummer:   IRE16E EXd
Typ: QA-0167-0147-1466/_ _ _
Baumuster-
prüfbescheinigung:  EPS 11 ATEX 1 355 X
Kennzeichnung:                             II 2G Ex db IIB T6/T5 Gb
                II 2D Ex tb IIIB T120°C Db IP65
Normen:   IEC EN 60079-0; IEC EN 60079-1; IEC EN 60079-11;
   IEC EN 60079-7; IEC EN 60079-31
CE:            2004
Betriebsanleitung / Operation manual
IRE16E Exd    Elektronischer Regler / Electronic Controller
 __________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Version 10/2023 Seite / Page   4 / 29
4. Technische Daten
Umgebungstemperatur:   -20°C…+55°C
Betriebsspannung:   230V

 Funktion einwandfrei?
10. Schaltbild
11. Typschlüssel
Betriebsanleitung / Operation manual
IRE16E Exd    Elektronischer Regler / Electronic Controller
 __________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Version 10/2023 Seite / Page   14 / 29
Index
Betriebsanleitung / Operation manual
IRE16E Exd    Elektronischer Regler / Electronic Controller
 __________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Version 10/2023 Seite / Page   15 / 29
1. Manufacturer………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 16
2. Application………………………………………………………………………………………………….……….. 16
3. Certification & Labeling……………………………………………………………………………………….. 16
4. Technical Data…………………………………………………………………………………………………..... 17
5. Safety Advices……………………………………………………………………………………………………... 17
6. Assembly………………………………………………………………………………………………………….….. 18
7. Setting and functions…………………………………………………………………………………….……. 19
8. Parameter List…………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 22
9. Operation, maintenance and servicing….…………………………………………………………... 26
10. Wiring diagram ………….…………………………………………………………………………………….…. 26
11. Type Code……………………………………………………………………………………………………….…… 27
12. Declaration of CE Compliance…………………………………………………………………….……….. 28
13. Notes…………….………………………………………………………………..…………..………………..……. 29
Notes for manual
Working in hazardous areas safety of personnel and material depends on the adherence
of all relevant safety rules. Persons who are responsible for installation and maintenance
have got a special responsibility.
Precondition is an exact knowledge of all actual rules and regulations. This manual
summarizes all important safety rules and has to be read by all persons working with this
product to be familiar with the handling. The manual has to be kept over the complete life
span of the product.
Marking
Important sections in this manual are marked with a symbol
DANGER
DANGER signs a risk which can result in death or severe injury if not
avoided.
WARNING
WARNING signs a risk which can result in death or severe injury if not
avoided.
CAUSION
CAUSION signs a risk which can result in injury if not avoided.
ATTENTION /
ATTENTION signs an action to prevent material damage.
  NOTE
Betriebsanleitung / Operation manual
IRE16E Exd    Elektronischer Regler / Electronic Controller
 __________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Version 10/2023 Seite / Page   16 / 29
1. Manufacturer
Quintex GmbH
i_Park Tauberfranken 13
97922  Lauda-Königshofen
Germany
Phone:     +49 (9343) 6130-0
Fax:     +49 (9343) 6130-105
Email: info@quintex.info
Internet: www.quintex.eu
2. Application
Explosion-protected electronic temperature controller IRE16E EXd is used for temperature
monitoring and controlling in hazardous areas.
Approved for zone 1, 2, 21, 22.
When used in hazardous areas, the relevant safety procedures on the installation and
operation of equipment in this area must be observed.
3. Certification and Labeling
Manufacturer:  Quintex GmbH
Article Number:  IRE16E EXd
Type Code:   QA-0167-0147-1466/_ _ _
EC type-examination
certificate:   EPS 11 ATEX 1 355 X
Labelling:          II 2G Ex db IIB T6/T5 Gb
 II 2D Ex tb IIIB T120°C Db IP65
Standards: IEC EN 60079-0; IEC EN 60079-1; IEC EN 60079-11;
 IEC EN 60079-7; IEC EN 60079-31
CE :  2004
Betriebsanleitung / Operation manual
IRE16E Exd    Elektronischer Regler / Electronic Controller
 __________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Version 10/2023 Seite / Page   17 / 29
4. Technical Data
Min. Ambient Temperature: -20°C…+55°C
Operation voltage:   230V
Switching Capacity:   16A/230V AC   SPDT
       8A/230V AC   SPDT
Temperature setting range:  -200...650°C
Temperature Class:   T6: -20°C ≤ Ta ≤ +40°C  /  T5: -20°C ≤ Ta ≤ +55°C
Protection Class:    IP65
Sensor:     Ex e Pt100
Clamping range
Glands:  4…12mm (M25)
Clamping range
Spring-cage terminals:  2,5mm²
Note:
For supplementary information please refer to EC type-examination certificate.
5. Safety Instructions
For electrical installations, the relevant installation and operating regulations must be
observed (e.g. RL1999/92/EC, RL2014/34/EU, IEC/EN 60079-14 and the relevant
national standards).
 Only use the temperature controller for the approved purpose.
 The temperature controller must only be operated in an undamaged
condition.
 Opening the enclosure while it is energised is not permitted.
 When laying the cable and PT100, a bending radius of ≥ 5mm must be
observed.
 The electrical connection may only be carried out by qualified personnel and
must comply with national regulations.
Betriebsanleitung / Operation manual
IRE16E Exd    Elektronischer Regler / Electronic Controller
 __________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Version 10/2023 Seite / Page   18 / 29
6. Assembly
All generally applicable legal regulations and other binding guidelines for occupational
safety, accident prevention and environmental protection must be observed.